

BYLAW NO. 20-855 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta, to establish alternate methods of advertising statutory notices.

Whereas, the M.D. of Greenview No. 16 is required to advertise certain bylaws, resolutions, meetings, notices, public hearings, and other things in accordance with Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act;

Whereas, Section 606.1 of the Municipal Government Act allows Council to pass a bylaw to provide for one or more alternate methods to advertise certain bylaws, resolutions, meetings, notices, public hearings, and other things required under Section 606;

Whereas, Council is satisfied that the advertising methods set out in this Bylaw are likely to bring the matter to the attention of substantially all residents in the relevant areas;

Therefore, the Council of the M.D. of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. Title
 - 1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the "Advertising Bylaw".

2. Definitions

- 2.1 **Council** means the Council of the M.D. of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled.
- 2.2 **Detailed Notice** means a notice containing all of the information required under Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act.
- 2.3 Greenview means the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16.
- 2.4 **Municipal Government Act** means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended.
- 2.5 **Social Media** means any electronic online form of communication through which a group of users share information and content.

3. Application

- 3.1 This bylaw applies specifically to those items identified in Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act.
- 3.2 This bylaw does not apply to those items addressed in other Sections of the Act that require alternative advertising requirements such as advertising of public auctions as identified in Section 421 of the Act.



BYLAW NO. 20-855 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

4. Methods of Advertising

- 4.1 Greenview will advertise bylaws, resolutions, meetings, notices, public hearings, and other things as required under the Municipal Government Act by publishing detailed notices on the Greenview website.
- 4.2 Greenview may also choose one or more of the following methods to advertise or to advertise detailed notices or summaries of website notices:
 - a) Newspaper(s)
 - b) Official Greenview social media sites
 - c) Greenview Administration will also make public notices available for viewing at any M.D. of Greenview Administration Building.
 - d) Any other method as directed by Council policy.
- 4.3 Greenview will make detailed notices available at Greenview Administration Buildings.

5. Severability

- 5.1 If any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 6. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing.

Read a first time this 27th day of July, 2020. Read a second time this 27th day of July, 2020. Read a third time and passed this 14th day of September, 2020.

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER